## ORDINANCE 7

## CITY OF LACEY .

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE BASIC SEWER SERVICE CHARGE TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF THE LOTT SEWERAGE TREATMENT FACILITY, AMENDING SECTION 13.16.060 OF THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the cost per month per equivalent residential unit required to be paid by the City of Lacey for the construction and operation of the Lacey, Olympia, Tumwater and Thurston County (LOTT) Sewerage Treatment Facility has increased from the sum of \$6.90 to the sum of \$8.85, which increase requires an increase in the basic sewer service charge required to be levied by the City of Lacey to its customers; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

Section 1. Section 13.16.060 of the Lacey Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The basic sewer service charge' of Lacey shall be \$10.40 \$12.35 per month per equivalent residential unit."

Section 2. This ordinance is a public emergency ordinance necessary for the protection of public health, public safety and

public property and said ordinance and the increase in rates specified shall be effective February 1, 1985.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY,

WASHINGTON, this 24th day of Sanuary, 1985.

CITY COUNCIL

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk Music

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Passed: / 1-24-85

Published: 1-30-85

Posted: <u>March 13, 1985</u>